Local Law Filing

•

(Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use italics or underlining to indicate new matter.

County City	∭XTown ∐Village	3	SEP 16 2022		
of	<u> </u>	arre	DEPARTMENT OF STATE		
Local Law No.	22	of the year 20 22			
A local law	Amend	ling the Town of Barre Uniforn	l		
	, ,	uction Codes			
Be it enacted by th	e T (Name of Legislative Body)	own Board	of the		
County City	X Town ∐Village	2			
of	Barre		as follows:		

See attached page.

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

ADOPTION BY THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF BARRE OF A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PROPOSED LOCAL LAW ENTITLED "Local Law Number 2 of 2022, Amending Town of Barre Uniform Construction Codes"

WHEREAS, on or about June 8, 2022, the Town Board of the Town of Barre (the "Town Board") introduced a proposed local law entitled "Local Law Number 2 of 2022, Amending Town of Barre Uniform Construction Codes," and WHEREAS, the Town Board referred the proposed local law to the Orleans County Planning Board, pursuant to GML §239-m, and WHEREAS, the Orleans County Planning Board failed to report within thirty days, so the Town Board of the Town of Barre may taken final action on the proposed action without such report pursuant to GML 239-m and WHEREAS, on June 8, 2022 the Town Board adopted a resolution which classified the Local Law as an Unlisted Action under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), and WHEREAS, The Town Board prepared a Short Environmental Assessment Form, and WHEREAS, The Town Board issued a Negative Declaration of Environmental Significance (a "Neg Dec") and passed a resolution adopting said Neg Dec, and WHEREAS, The Town Board has satisfied its obligation under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act ("SEQRA"), and WHEREAS, a final version of the proposed Local Law was placed on the desks of all Town Board members at least eight days before prior to this date, NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved that the Town Board hereby approves and adopts the Local Law, recognizing the need to update its current law to conform with New York State recommendations, AND THEREFORE, the Town Board hereby directs the Town Clerk to file the Local Law with the New York State Secretary of State in Albany within five days. This must be done on the appropriate forms provided by the Secretary of State and in accordance with Municipal Home Rule Law §27. These must be completed in accordance with the Department of State's instructions (rules for filing local laws). When the form is complete, the Town Attorney is directed to certify it on the final page. One original copy must be mailed to the Secretary of State, Records and Law Bureau, Department of State, which is located in Albany, New York. After filing is complete, the Town will receive a post card from the Secretary of State verifying that the law was filed, which the Town Clerk is directed to file in the Town Clerk's office as proof of filing. AND THEREFORE, the Town Board hereby directs the Town Clerk to publish the Local Law, or a summary or abstract of the Local Law, in a newspaper published in the Town, if any, or in a County newspaper having circulation in the Town.

(Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

 (Final adoption by local legislative body only.) Thereby certify that the local law annexed hereby designated as local law No 	2		(of 20 22	, of
the (Gernit / Heliva) Town (Millinge) of BARRE			was duly p		
BARRE TOWN BOARD on 8-10	20 ZZ I				
	*			, 1	
provisions of law					
 (Passage by local legislative body with approval, no disapproval or re Shief Executive Officer*.) 	epassage af	ter disa	oproval by	the Ele	ctive
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No			(of 20	. of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was duly j	passed b	ly the
(Name of Legislative Body)	20	, and was	s (approve	d; not ap	ibtoAea)
(repassed after disapproval) by the			as deeme	a uury au	optea
on 20 In accordance with the applicable provisions					
	5 61 1411				
3. (Final adoption by referendum.)			- 6 0 0	_ 4	
Nereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No					
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of					
On On	20	and was	(approved	⊭not apr	provedu
(Name of Legislative Body)					
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Executive Officer*)		on		20	
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason of a (mandatory)(permis vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting thereon at the (general)(specie)					
20, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.					
4. (Subject to permissive referendum and final adoption because no val	lid netition v	vas filed	requestin	a refere	ndum.)
Inscript certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No				of	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			was duly	passed	by the
				inot app	roved)
(Name of Legislative Body)			((, ,
(repassed after disapproval) by the (Elective Chief Executive Officer')	оп		20_	Such	n local
law was subject to permissive referendum and no valid petition requesting suc	h referender	n was file	ed as of		-
20 in accordance with the applicable provisions of law					
in dependence martine applicable provisions of ten					

* Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

.

•

5. (City local law concerning Charter revision proposed by petition.)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No of 20 of the City of <u>having been submitted to referendum pursuant to the provisions of section (36)(37) of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of such city voting thereon at the (special) election held on <u>20</u> became operative</u>

6. (County local law concerning adoption of Charter.)

I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, designated as local law No ________ of 20 ______ of 20 ______ of 20 ______ the County of ________ State of New York having been submitted to the electors at the General Election of November ________ 20 _____, pursuant to subdivisions 5 and 7 of section 33 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, and having received the affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the cities of said county as a unit and a majority of the qualified electors of the towns of said county considered as a unit voting at said general election, became operative

(If any other authorized form of final adoption has been followed, please provide an appropriate certification.) I further certify that I have compared the preceding local law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original local law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in paragraph $\frac{1}{2}$ above

(Seal)

the county legislative body, City. Town or Village Clerk or officer designated by local legislative body 8-26-22 Date

(Certification to be executed by County Attorney, Corporation Counsel, Town Attorney, Village Attorney or other authorized attorney of locality.)

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF ORLEANS

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing local law contains the correct text and that all proper proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment of the local law annexed hereto.

Signature

Town of

8 Date